UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

BEFORE THE

BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION

PROPOSED SAFETY-NET COST


)

RECOVERY ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

)     BPA Docket SN-03

(SN CRAC) ADJUSTMENT TO 2002

)

WHOLESALE POWER RATES


)

ORDER ADOPTING SERVICE LIST FOR BPA’S PROPOSED SAFETY-NET COST RECOVERY ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (SN CRAC) PROCEEDING


The following list is adopted as the final service list in the above-captioned 

proceedings as convened on March 31, 2003.  Service is deemed accomplished by successful upload to the website.
	(AL) ALCOA, INC.
Raymond D. Bliven

Regulatory and Cogeneration Services, Inc.

900 Washington Street, Suite 780

Vancouver, WA  98660

Phone: 360-737-3877

Email: rbd@keywaycorp.com



	(AC) AVISTA CORPORATION
Jeff Schlect, Regional Power Issues Manager

Avista Corporation

P.O. Box 3727

Spokane, WA  99220-3727

Phone: 509-495-4851

Fax: 509-777-5789
Email: jeff.schlect@avistacorp.com



	(AC) AVISTA CORPORATION
Tom DeBoer

Paine, Hamblen, Coffin, Brooke & Miller LLP

717 West Sprague Ave., Suite 1200

Spokane, WA  99201-3505

Phone: 509-455-6000

Fax: 509-838-0007

Email: tdeboer@painehamblen.com



	(AE) AVISTA ENERGY, INC.

R. Blair Strong

Paine, Hamblen, Coffin, Brooke & Miller LLP

717 West Sprague Ave., Suite 1200

Spokane, WA  99201-3505

Phone: 509-455-6059

Fax: 509-838-0007

Email: rbstrong@painehamblen.com


	(AE) AVISTA ENERGY, INC.
Andy Law

Senior Analyst

Avista Energy, Inc.

201 W. North River Drive, Suite 610

Spokane, WA  99201

Phone: 509-688-6059

Fax: 509-688-6155

Email: andy.law@avistaenergy.com


	(BPA) BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION
Peter J. Burger

Office of General Counsel – Routing LP-7

905 NE. 11th Avenue

P.O. Box 3621

Portland, OR 97208-3621

Phone: 503-230-4201

Fax: 503-230-7405

Email: pjburger@bpa.gov 



	(BPA) BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION
Byron G. Keep

Manager, Power Products, Pricing and Rates - Routing PSP-5

905 NE. 11th Avenue

P.O. Box 3621

Portland, OR 97208-3621

Phone: 503-230-5660

Fax: 503-230-5504

Email: bgkeep@bpa.gov


	(CA) CANBY UTILITY BOARD
Dan Seligman, Attorney at Law

209 W. Evergreen Blvd., Suite 605

Vancouver, WA 98660

Phone: 360-695-7422

Fax: 360-695-7426

Email: danseligman@teleport.com 



	(CA) CANBY UTILITY BOARD
Dirk Borges, General Manager

Canby Utility Board

P.O. Box 1070

Canby, OR  97013

Phone: 503-266-1156

Email:  dborges@canbyutility.org



	(CF)  COLUMBIA FALLS ALUMINUM COMPANY, LLC
Michael B. Early

1300 SW Fifth Ave., Suite 1750

Portland, OR 97201

Phone: 503-402-8705

Fax:  503-402-8882

Email:  michaelearly@earthlink.net

 


	 (CF) COLUMBIA FALLS ALUMINUM COMPANY, LLC
James Stromberg

Columbia Falls Aluminum Company, LLC

40 Lake Bellevue, Suite 100

Bellevue, WA 98004

Phone:  425-450-4010

Email:  stromberg_cfac@worldnet.att.net



	(CL) CENTRAL LINCOLN PUD
M. Kay Moxness

Government Relations Manager

Central Lincoln PUD

2129 N. Coast Highway (P.O. Box 1126)

Newport, OR  97365-0090

Phone:  541-574-2004

Fax: 541-574-2122

Email: kmoxness@cencoast.com



	(CR) COLUMBIA RIVER INTER-TRIBAL FISH COMMISSION
Robert C. Lothrop, Esq.

Columbia River Inter-Tribal Fish Commission

729 N.E. Oregon Street, Suite 200

Portland, OR  97232

Phone: 503-238-0667

Fax: 503-235-4228

Email:  lotr@critfc.org


	(EW) EUGENE WATER & ELECTRIC BOARD
John Yanov

Eugene Water & Electric Board

500 E. 4th Avenue

Eugene, OR  97440-2148

Phone: 541-484-2411

Fax: 541-341-1889

Email: john.yanov@eweb.eugene.or.us


	(EW) EUGENE WATER & ELECTRIC BOARD

Jim Deason

Cable Huston Benedict Haagersen & Lloyd, LLP

1001 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000

Portland, OR  97204-1136

Phone: 503-224-3092

Fax: 503-224-3176

Email: jdeason@chbh.com 



	(GE) PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
Loretta Mabinton

Assistant General Counsel

121 SW Salmon St.

1 WTC 1301

Portland, OR 97204

Phone:  503-464-7822

Fax:  503-464-2200

Email:  Loretta_Mabinton@pgn.com



	(GE) PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
Lyn Williams

Manager, Regional Affairs

121 SW Salmon St.

1 WTC 0301

Portland, OR 97204

Phone:  503-464-7358

Fax:  503-464-2354

Email:  Lyn_Williams@pgn.com



	(GN) GOLDEN NORTHWEST ALUMINUM, INC.
Paul M. Murphy

Murphy & Buchal LLP

1500 SW First Ave., Suite 1135

Portland, OR 97201

Phone:  503-227-1011

Fax:  503-227-1034

Email:  pmurphy@mbllp.com



	(GP) GENERATING PUBLIC UTILTITIES 

Raymond S. Kindley

Schwabe, Williamson & Wyatt

1211 SW Fifth Ave., Suite 1600-1900

Portland, OR 97204

Phone:  503-796-2987

Fax:  503-796-2900

Email:  rkindley@schwabe.com


	(GP) GENERATING PUBLIC UTILITIES
Lon Peters

Northwest Economic Research, Inc.

6765 SW Preslynn Drive

Portland, OR 97225-2668

Phone:  503-203-1539

Fax:  503-203-1569

Email:  lpeters@pacifier.com



	(IE)  IDAHO ENERGY AUTHORITY, INC.
Peter J. Richardson

ISB No. 3195

Richardson & O’Leary

99 E. State Street, Suite 200

P.O. Box 1849

Eagle, ID 83616

Telephone:  208-938-7900

Fax:  208-938-7904

Email:  Peter@richardsonandoleary.com


	(IN) INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF NORTHWEST UTILITIES
Irion A. Sanger

Davison Van Cleeve, P.C.

1000 S.W. Broadway, Suite 2460

Portland, OR  97205

Phone: 503-241-7242

Fax: 503-241-8160

Email: mail@dvclaw.com



	(IN) INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF NORTHWEST UTILITIES
Lincoln Wolverton

East Fork Economics

35011 North Fork Road

P.O. Box 620

La Center, WA  98629

Email: lwolv@worldaccessnet.com 



	(IP) IDAHO POWER COMPANY
Patricia S. Nichols 

Pricing and Regulatory Services Department

Idaho Power Company

1221 West Idaho Street

Boise, ID  83702

Phone: 208-388-2305

Fax: 208-388-6449

Email: pnichols@idahopower.com



	(NR) NORTHWEST REQUIREMENTS UTILITIES
Susan K. Ackerman

Attorney for Northwest Requirements Utilities

P.O. Box 10207

Portland, OR 97296-0207

Phone: 503-297-2392

Fax: 503-297-2398

Email: susan.k.ackerman@attbi.com 



	(NR) NORTHWEST REQUIREMENTS UTILITIES
John D. Saven, CEO

Northwest Requirements Utilities

825 NE. Multnomah Street, Suite 1135

Portland, OR  97232-2149

503-233-5823

Fax: 503-233-3076

Email: jsaven@pacifier.com



	(OP) OREGON PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
Stephanie S. Andrus

Assistant Attorney General

Oregon Department of Justice

1162 Court Street, N.E.

Salem, OR  97310

Phone: 503-378- 6322

Fax: 503-378- 3802

Email: stephanie.andrus@state.or.us
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

	(OP) OREGON PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Marc Hellman

Oregon Public Utility Commission

550 Capital Street, Suite 215

Salem, OR  97301-2551

Phone: 503-378-6355

Fax:  503-373-7752

Email: marc.hellman@state.or.us



	(PL) PACIFICORP
Stephen C. Hall

Stoel Rives, LLP

900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600

Portland, OR  97204

Phone: 503-294-9625

Fax: 503-220-2480

Email: schall@stoel.com



	(PL) PACIFICORP
Scott Brattebo, Director, Regulatory

PacifiCorp

Lloyd Center Tower

Suite 800

825 N.E. Multnomah

Portland, OR  97232

Phone: 503-813-5543

Fax: 503-813-5536

E-Mail: scott.brattebo@pacificorp.com


	(PN) PACIFIC NORTHWEST GENERATING COOPERATIVE
R. Erick Johnson

R. Erick Johnson P.C.

888 SW Fifth Ave, Suite 870
Portland, OR 97204
Tel: 503-295-2944
Fax: 503-295-1163 
E-mail: Erick_Johnson@PNGC.com




	(PN) PACIFIC NORTHWEST GENERATING COOPERATIVE
Doug Brawley

Manager, Rates and Member Services

PNGC Power

711 NE Halsey

Portland, OR 97232

Phone: 503-288-1234

Fax: 503-288-2334

Email: Doug_Brawley@PNGC.com



	(PP) PUBLIC POWER COUNCIL

Denise Peterson

Senior Counsel

Public Power Council

1500 NE Irving Street

Suite 200

Portland, OR  97232

Phone: 503-232-2427

Fax:  503-239-5959

Email: denisep@ppcpdx.org



	(PP) PUBLIC POWER COUNCIL
Kevin P. O’Meara

Senior Economist

Public Power Council

1500 NE Irving Street, Suite 200

Portland, OR 97232

Phone:  503-232-2427

Fax: 503-239-5959

Email: kpom@well.com



	(PS) PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.
Donald G. Kari   

Perkins Coie LLP

One Bellevue Center, Suite 1800

411 – 108th Ave. N.E.

Bellevue, WA  98004-5584

Phone: 425-453-7306

Fax: 425-453-7350

Email: Dkari@perkinscoie.com



	(PS) PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.
David W. Hoff

Project Manager, Regulatory Planning

Puget Sound Energy, Inc.

P. O. Box 97034

Bellevue, WA  98009-9734

Phone: 425-462-3716

Fax: 425-462-3414

Email: Dhoff@puget.com


	(RN) RENEWABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT
John W. Stephens, Esq.

Esler, Stephens & Buckley

888 S.W. 5th Ave., Suite 700

Portland, OR  97204-2021

Phone: 503-223-1510

Email: stephens@eslerstephens.com



	(RN) RENEWABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT
Rachel Shimshak

Renewable Northwest Project

917 S.W. Oak, Suite 303

Portland, OR  97205

Email: rachel@rnp.org



	(SA) SAVE OUR WILD SALMON AND NORTHWEST ENERGY COALITION
Steven Weiss

4422 Oregon Trail Ct. NE

Salem, OR  97305

Phone: 503-393-8859

Fax: 503-3938859

Email: Steve@nwenergy.org



	(SA) SAVE OUR WILD SALMON AND NORTHWEST ENERGY COALITION
Andrew Englander

2031 SE Belmont

Portland, OR  97214

Phone: 503-230-0421

Fax: 503-230-0677

Email: andrew@wildsalmon.org



	(SP) SPRINGFIELD UTILITY BOARD
Jeff Nelson, Power Resource Manager

Springfield Utility Board

P.O. Box 300

250 A Street

Springfield, OR  97477

Phone: 503-744-3779

Fax: 503-744-2263

Email: jeffn@subutil.com



	(SP) SPRINGFIELD UTILITY BOARD
Peter Mersereau

Attorney for Springfield Utility Board

1600 Benj. Franklin Plaza

One S.W. Columbia Street

Portland, Or  97258

Phone: 503-226-6400

Fax: 503-226-0383

Email: pmersereau@mershanlaw.com



	(TU) CITY OF TACOMA
Mark L. Bubenik

Chief Asst. City Atty.

P.O. Box 11007

Tacoma, WA  98411

Phone: 253-502-8218

Fax: 253-502-8672

Email: mbubenik@ci.tacoma.wa.us




	(TU) CITY OF TACOMA
Greg Gilbert

Tacoma Power

P.O. Box 11007

Tacoma, WA  98411

Phone: 253-502-8730

Fax: 253-502-8628

Email: ggilbert@ci.tacoma.wa.us




	(WA) WESTERN PUBLIC AGENCIES GROUP
Terence L. Mundorf

16504 – 9th Avenue S.E. – Suite 203

Mill Creek, WA  98012

Phone: 425-742-4545

Fax: 425-742-6060

Email: terrym@millcreeklaw.com



	(WA) WESTERN PUBLIC AGENCIES GROUP
Jon Piliaris

EES Consulting

570 Kirkland Way – Suite 700

Kirkland, WA  98033

Phone: 425-889-2700

Fax: 425-889-2725

Email: piliaris@eesconsulting.com


	(WU) WA UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Dick Byers

Senior Electric Policy Advisor

Chandler Plaza Building

1300 S. Evergreen Park Drive SW

Olympia, WA  98504

Phone: 360-664-1209

Fax: 360-586-1150

Email: dbyers@wutc.wa.gov


	(WU) WA UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Sally G. Johnston 

Senior Assistant Attorney General

Heritage Plaza Building

1400 S. Evergreen Park Drive SW

PO Box 40128

Olympia, WA  98504-0128

Phone: 360-664-1193

Fax: 360-586-5522

Email: sjohnston@wutc.wa.gov


	(YA) CONFEDERATED TRIBES AND BANDS OF THE YAKAMA NATION
Tim Weaver

Law Offices of Tim Weaver

P.O. Box 487

Yakima, WA  98907

Phone: 509-575-1500

Fax: 509-575-1227

Email: weavertr@yakima-wa.com




SO ORDERED, March 31, 2003._______________









  ____/s/ Allan Arlow____________








Allan J. Arlow, ALJ 








SN-03








BPA Hearing Officer
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